BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Permission and Approval and a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Under 20 CSR 4240-3.105

File No. EA-2020-0371 Tracking No. YE-2022-0259

ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF

Issue Date: July 5, 2022

Effective Date: July 16, 2022

On March 24, 2021, the Commission approved a unanimous stipulation and agreement and granted Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri a certificate of convenience and necessity for a solar generating facility in Montgomery County, Missouri. That facility serves as the second Program Resource for Ameren Missouri's Community Solar Pilot Program. On May 16, 2022, Ameren Missouri filed a revised tariff to update program charges related to the completion of the Montgomery County Community Solar Energy Center. To give the Staff of the Commission sufficient time to review the in-service criteria and information, the tariff effective date was suspended until July 16, 2022. On June 30, 2022, Staff recommended that the revised tariff sheet be approved.

The revised tariff sheet will decrease the Solar Generation charge from \$10.78 to \$8.51 and the Total Solar Block Charge for Small General Service from \$13.26 to \$10.99. Staff found the Montgomery County Community Solar Energy Center fully operational and used for service as of March 22, 2022. Staff recommended the revised tariff sheet become effective on July 16, 2022.

The Commission directed any response to Staff's recommendation be filed no later than June 30, 2022. Ameren Missouri responded on June 30, indicating its agreement with Staff's recommendation.

After reviewing the revised tariff sheet and Staff's recommendation, the Commission finds Ameren Missouri's revised tariff sheet complies with the Commission's order. The Commission will approve the tariff. Because the tariff effective date is July 16, 2022, and to make the reduced charges effective expeditiously, the Commission finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than 30 days.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The tariff sheet filed on May 16, 2022, by Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri, Tracking No. YE-2022-0259, is approved to become effective on July 16, 2022.

2. This order shall be effective on July 16, 2022.



Morris I Wooduf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 5th day of July, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 5th day of July, 2022.



L Woodw

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

July 5, 2022

File/Case No. EA-2020-0371

Missouri Public Service

Commission Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Renew Missouri

Alissa Greenwald P.O. Box 413071 Kansas City, MO 64141 alissa@renewmo.org

Sierra Club

Bruce A Morrison 319 North Fourth Street Suite 800 St. Louis, MO 63102 bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov Missouri Public Service Commission Nicole Mers 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

Renew Missouri James M Owen

409 Vandiver Drive Building 5, Suite 205 Columbia, MO 65202 james@renewmo.org

Sierra Club

Suite 600

Renew Missouri

Andrew J Linhares

3115 S. Grand Ave

St. Louis, MO 63118

Andrew@renewmo.org

Sarah W Rubenstein 319 N. 4th Street, Suite 800 St. Louis, MO 63102 srubenstein@greatriverslaw.org

Union Electric Company

Jermaine Grubbs 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Union Electric Company

Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Ave St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodulf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.